# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7520428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PV FLUID PRODUCTS, INC.	09/02/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABACO DRILLING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	713 NORTHPARK CENTRAL DRIVE	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77073	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9796834
Patent Number:	9796835
Patent Number:	9988513
Patent Number:	10442916

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (214)953-1121

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149531135

Email:docket@hitchcockevert.comCorrespondent Name:HITCHCOCK EVERT LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 131709

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75313-1709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PVFL-40642
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN T. TOWER
SIGNATURE:	/John T. Tower/
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2022

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Executed Patent Asignment - 2 - Sept - 2022#page1.tif

PATENT 507473535 REEL: 060983 FRAME: 0436

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT INTERESTS

PV Fluid Products, Inc. ("PV") is the owner of certain United States Patents, including Patent Nos. 9,796,834; 9,796,835; 9,988,513; and 10,442,916.

PV and Abaco Drilling Technologies, LLC, 713 Northpark Central Drive, Houston, Texas 77073, are parties to a Compromise Settlement Agreement and General Release ("Settlement Agreement") dated August 31, 2022.

#### ASSIGNMENT

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, which PV agrees is sufficient, PV makes this Assignment on the terms specified below and in the Settlement Agreement.

PV hereby transfers, assigns, and conveys to Abaco Drilling Technologies, LLC, free and clear of any debts, liens, or encumbrances, an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest in each of the following patents:

U.S. Patent No. 9,796,834;

U.S. Patent No. 9,796,835;

U.S. Patent No. 9,988,513;

U.S. Patent No. 10,442,916;

all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, parents, and foreign counterparts of the four specifically enumerated patents listed above, current or future; and

including any amendments or modifications within any of the foregoing patents made pursuant to or as a result of proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) or a similar tribunal of competition subject matter overseas.

PV expressly reserves and retains all interests not assigned, transferred, or conveyed by PV under this Assignment.

PV FLUID PRODUCTS, INC.

By: JOE JOHN.

Title: PRESIDENT

Date: 2- SEPT- 2092.

**PATENT** REEL: 060983 FRAME: 0437

RECORDED: 09/02/2022